

**UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT
WESTERN DISTRICT OF WISCONSIN**

CAROL CHESEMORE, DANIEL DONKLE,
THOMAS GIECK, MARTIN ROBBINS, and
NANNETTE STOFLET, on behalf of
themselves, Individually, and on Behalf of All
Others Similarly Situated,

Plaintiffs,

v.

ALLIANCE HOLDINGS, INC., A.H.I., INC.,
AH TRANSITION CORPORATION,
DAVID B. FENKELL, PAMELA KLUTE,
JAMES MASTRANGELO, STEPHEN W.
PAGELOW, JEFFREY A. SEEFELDT,
ALPHA INVESTMENT CONSULTING
GROUP, LLC, and JOHN MICHAEL
MAIER

Defendants

and

TRACHTE BUILDING SYSTEMS, INC.
EMPLOYEE STOCK OWNERSHIP PLAN
and ALLIANCE HOLDINGS, INC.
EMPLOYEE STOCK OWNERSHIP PLAN,

Nominal Defendants.

Civil Action No. 09-CV-00413-wmc

Judge William M. Conley

**PLAINTIFFS' MOTION FOR AN AWARD OF ATTORNEYS' FEES AND COSTS
PURSUANT TO ERISA § 502(G)(1) AGAINST DEFENDANT DAVID FENKELL**

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	<u>Page</u>
INTRODUCTION	8
BACKGROUND	9
I. Discovery of Defendant	10
A. Defendant Resisted Providing Basic Information About His Affirmative Defenses	10
B. Defendant's Production of Documents (or Lack Thereof).....	11
C. Discovery of Non-Parties Associated with Defendant Fenkell Required Motions to Compel in Other Jurisdictions	12
II. Defendant Fenkell's Deposition	13
III. Defendant Fenkell Increased the Cost of Expert Discovery	16
IV. Defendant Fenkell Denied Liability Through Class Certification, Summary Judgment, and Two Trials.....	17
ARGUMENT	18
I. Plaintiffs' Claim for Fees is Distinct From the Award of Fees and Expenses Requested by Class Counsel	19
II. Plaintiffs Are Entitled to Fees Under ERISA § 502(g)(1).....	20
A. Plaintiffs Have Achieved Success on the Merits of Their ERISA Claims	21
B. Defendant Fenkell's Litigation Position Was Not Substantially Justified.....	22
C. The Five-Factor Test Illustrates that Defendant Fenkell's Position Was Not Substantially Justified and that a 502(g) Award is Appropriate Here	24
1. Defendant Fenkell Was "The Most Culpable Party"	24
2. Fenkell Has Access to Funds to Satisfy the Award	26
3. An Award of Fees Would Serve as a Valuable Deterrent	26
4. Plaintiffs Sought to Benefit Other Participants.....	28
5. The Relative Merits of the Positions Favors Plaintiffs	28

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	<u>Page</u>
III. The Requested Fees Are Reasonable.....	29
A. The Hourly Rates of Class Counsel Are Reasonable.....	29
1. Class Counsel’s Rates for Similar Work Have Been Approved.....	31
2. Plaintiffs’ Counsel’s Rates Are Comparable to Other Lawyers Handling Complex ERISA Breach of Fiduciary Duty Litigation.....	32
3. Plaintiffs’ Counsel’s Rates Are Comparable to Defense Counsel.....	33
B. Class Counsel Expended a Reasonable Number of Hours in this Complex, Lengthy Litigation	35
C. The Other <i>Hensley</i> Factors Also Support Plaintiffs’ Request	36
1. The Degree of Success Obtained	37
2. The Difficulty of the Case & the Skill Required	38
3. Preclusion of Employment.....	40
4. The Customary Fee & Contingency of the Fee	41
5. The Undesirability of the Case	41
6. Awards in Similar Cases.....	42
IV. Defendant Fenkell Is Liable For All Unpaid Fees & Expenses.....	42
V. Plaintiffs Are Entitled To Recover Their Fees Incurred in the Preparation of the Fee Petition	43
VI. Plaintiffs Are Entitled to Recover Their Costs	44
CONCLUSION.....	46

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	<u>Page</u>
CASES	
<i>Anderson v. AB Painting & Sandblasting Inc.</i> , 578 F.3d 542 (7th Cir. 2009)	31, 38
<i>Beesley v. International Paper Co.</i> , No. 3:06-cv-703, 2014 WL 375432 (S.D. Ill. Jan. 31, 2014)	32, 34, 37
<i>Bond v. Stanton</i> , 630 F.2d 1231 (7th Cir. 1980)	46
<i>Boos v. AT & T, Inc.</i> , 704 F. Supp. 2d 600 (W.D. Tex. 2010) <i>aff'd sub nom. Boos v. AT&T, Inc.</i> , 643 F.3d 127 (5th Cir. 2011).....	41
<i>Boyd v. Coventry Health Care Inc.</i> , Civ. No. DKC 09-2661, 2014 WL 359567 (D. Md. Jan. 31, 2014)	34
<i>Cent. States, Se. & Sw. Areas Pension Fund v. Cent. Cartage Co.</i> , 76 F.3d 114 (7th Cir. 1996)	21
<i>Chesemore v. Alliance Holdings, Inc.</i> , 270 F.R.D. 633 (D. Minn. 2010).....	15
<i>Chesemore v. Alliance Holdings, Inc.</i> , 276 F.R.D. 506 (W.D. Wis. 2011).....	10, 41
<i>Chesemore v. Alliance Holdings, Inc.</i> , 284 F.R.D. 416 (W.D. Wis. 2012).....	28, 37, 41
<i>Chesemore v. Alliance Holdings, Inc.</i> , 886 F. Supp. 2d 1007 (W.D. Wis. 2012) (hereinafter “ <i>Liability Opinion</i> ”)	passim
<i>Chesemore v. Alliance Holdings, Inc.</i> , 948 F. Supp. 2d 928 (W.D. Wis. 2013) (hereinafter “ <i>Remedies Opinion</i> ”)	passim
<i>Chesemore v. Alliance Holdings, Inc.</i> , No. 1:10 MC 46, 2011 WL 2037624 (N.D. Ohio May 24, 2011)	14
<i>Chesemore v. Alliance Holdings, Inc.</i> , No. 1:11 MC 43, 2011 WL 4458782 (N.D. Ohio Sept. 23, 2011).....	14
<i>City of Burlington v. Dague</i> , 505 U.S. 557 (1992).....	36

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	<u>Page</u>
<i>City of Riverside v. Rivera</i> , 477 U.S. 561 (1986).....	44
<i>Clarke v. Ford Motor Co.</i> , No. 01-C-0961, 2006 WL 752902 (E.D. Wis. Mar. 21, 2006).....	35, 36, 44
<i>DeBartolo v. Health & Welfare Dep't of the Const. & Gen. Laborers' Dist. Council of Chicago & Vicinity</i> , 09 CV 0039, 2011 WL 1131110 (N.D. Ill. Mar. 28, 2011)	47
<i>Dimensions Med. Ctr., Ltd. v. Aetna Life Ins. Co.</i> , No. 93 C 6244, 1997 WL 534548 (N.D. Ill. Aug. 26, 1997).....	28
<i>Divane v. Krull Elec. Co.</i> , No. 95 C 2075, 1995 WL 549053 (N.D. Ill. Sept. 14, 1995).....	40
<i>Egert v. Connecticut Gen. Life Ins. Co.</i> , 768 F. Supp. 216 (N.D. Ill. 1991)	27
<i>Filipowicz v. Am. Stores Ben. Plans Comm.</i> , 56 F.3d 807 (7th Cir. 1995)	27
<i>Florin v. Nationsbank of Ga., N.A.</i> , 34 F.3d 560 (7th Cir. 1994)	20, 22
<i>Florin v. Nationsbank of Georgia, N.A.</i> , 60 F.3d 1245 (7th Cir. 1995)	40
<i>Freeland v. Unum Life Ins. Co. of Am.</i> , No. 11-CV-053-WMC, 2014 WL 988761 (W.D. Wis. Mar. 13, 2014) (Conley, J.).....	31, 32
<i>Hakim v. Accenture U.S. Pension Plan</i> , 901 F. Supp. 2d 1045 (N.D. Ill. 2012)	46
<i>Hardt v. Reliance Standard Life Ins. Co.</i> , 560 U.S. 242 (2010).....	22, 23
<i>Heder v. City of Two Rivers</i> , 255 F. Supp. 2d 947 (E.D. Wis. 2003).....	19, 39
<i>Hensley v. Eckerhart</i> , 461 U.S. 424 (1983).....	38
<i>Holmstrom v. Metropolitan Life Ins. Co.</i> , No. 07-CV-6044, 2011 WL 2149353 (N.D. Ill. May 31, 2011).....	45

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	<u>Page</u>
<i>Huss v. IBM Med. & Dental Plan</i> , 418 Fed. Appx. 498 (7th Cir. 2011).....	22
<i>In re Continental Illinois Sec. Litig.</i> , 962 F. 2d 566 (7th Cir. 1992)	35, 36
<i>In re IKON Office Solutions, Inc. Sec. Litig.</i> , 209 F.R.D. 94 (E.D. Pa. 2002).....	40
<i>In re John Richards Homes Bldg. Co.</i> , No. 12-2012, 552 Fed. Appx. 401 (6th Cir. 2013).....	46
<i>In re Marsh ERISA Litig.</i> , 265 F.R.D. 128 (S.D.N.Y. 2010)	40
<i>In re The Mills Corp. Sec. Litig.</i> , 265 F.R.D. 246 (E.D. Va. 2009).....	34
<i>In re Unisys Corp. Retiree Med. Benefits ERISA Litig.</i> , 886 F. Supp. 445 (E.D. Pa. 1995).....	32
<i>Laborers' Pension Fund v. Lay-Com, Inc.</i> , 580 F.3d 602 (7th Cir. 2009)	22
<i>LaScala v. Scruafari</i> , 859 F. Supp. 2d 509 (W.D.N.Y. 2012).....	23
<i>Leigh v. Engle</i> , 858 F.2d 361 (7th Cir. 1988)	29
<i>Lowe v. McGraw-Hill Cos., Inc.</i> , 361 F.3d 335 (7th Cir. 2004)	26
<i>Marquardt v. N. Am. Car Corp.</i> , 652 F.2d 715 (7th Cir. 1981)	26
<i>Mathur v. Bd. of Trustees of S. Illinois Univ.</i> , 317 F.3d 738 (7th Cir. 2003)	32, 33
<i>Mogck v. Unum Life Ins. Co. of Am.</i> , 289 F.Supp.2d 1181 (S.D. Cal. 2003).....	32
<i>Morton v. Am. Capital Strategies Ltd.</i> , CIV.A. H-13-2558, 2014 WL 2565660 (S.D. Tex. June 6, 2014).....	40

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	<u>Page</u>
<i>Pakovich v. Verizon LTD Plan</i> , 653 F.3d 488 (7th Cir. 2011)	22
<i>Parker v. Dish Network, L.L.C.</i> , No. 4:11-cv-1457, ECF No. No. 63 (N.D. Cal. Feb. 13, 2012), <i>granted</i> , ECF No. 87 (Apr. 17, 2012).....	34
<i>Potter v. Blue Cross Blue Shield of Michigan</i> , 10-CV-14981, 2014 WL 1304327 (E.D. Mich. Mar. 31, 2014).....	47
<i>Prod. & Maint. Employees' Local 504 v. Roadmaster Corp.</i> , 954 F.2d 1397 (7th Cir. 1992)	24
<i>Raybourne v. Cigna Life Ins. Co. of New York</i> , 700 F.3d 1076 (7th Cir. 2012)	passim
<i>Refractory Serv. Corp. v. Shaw Refractories, Inc.</i> , No. 2:06 CV	44
<i>Schumacher v. AK Steel Corp. Ret. Acc. Pension Plan</i> , No. 1:09-CV-794, 2014 WL 421312 (S.D. Ohio Feb. 4, 2014)	33, 35, 47
<i>Smith v. Vill. of Maywood</i> , 17 F.3d 219 (7th Cir. 1994)	19
<i>Spear v. Fenkell</i> , No. 2:13-02391-RK (E.D. Pa. May 1, 2013).....	28
<i>Spegon v. Catholic Bishop of Chicago</i> , 175 F.3d 544 (7th Cir. 1999)	31, 38
<i>Stark v. PPM America, Inc.</i> , 354 F.3d 666 (7th Cir. 2004)	24
<i>Starr v. Metro Sys., Inc.</i> , 461 F.3d 1036 (8th Cir. 2006)	22
<i>Staton v. Boeing Co.</i> , 327 F.3d 938 (9th Cir. 2003)	21
<i>Stein v. Colborne Acquisition Co., LLC</i> , No. 10 C 6861, 2011 WL 3166207 (N.D. Ill. July 27, 2011).....	29
<i>Sullivan v. Randolph, Inc.</i> , 504 F.3d 665 (7th Cir. 2007)	22, 30

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	<u>Page</u>
<i>Torgeson v. Unum Life Ins. Co. of Am.</i> , C05-3052-MWB, 2007 WL 433540 (N.D. Iowa Feb. 5, 2007).....	32
<i>Trustees of Const. Indus. & Laborers Health & Welfare Trust v. Redland Ins. Co.</i> , 460 F.3d 1253 (9th Cir. 2006)	47
<i>Tussey v. ABB, Inc.</i> , No. 06-04305-CV-C-NKL, 2012 WL 5386033 (W.D. Mo. Nov. 2, 2012), <i>vacated</i> <i>and remanded on other grounds</i> , 746 F.3d 327 (8th Cir. 2014).....	passim
<i>Tuten v. United Airlines, Inc.</i> , Civ. No. 12-cv-1561-WJM-MEH, 2014 WL 2057769 (D. Colo. May 19, 2014)	34
<i>United States v. Werner</i> , No. 68-C-58, 1975 WL 672 (E.D. Wis. June 27, 1975)	29
<i>Van Fossan v. Int'l Bhd. of Teamsters Union Local No. 710 Pension Fund</i> , 649 F.2d 1243 (7th Cir. 1981)	40
<i>Venegas v. Mitchell</i> , 495 U.S. 82 (1990).....	21
<i>Viera v. Life Ins. Co. of N. Am.</i> , No. CIV.A. 09-3574, 2013 WL 3199091 (E.D. Pa. June 25, 2013).....	23
<i>Williams v. Rohm & Haas Pension Plan</i> , 658 F.3d 629 (7th Cir. 2011)	39
<i>Young v. Verizon’s Bell Atlantic Cash Balance Plan</i> , 748 F. Supp. 2d 903 (N.D. Ill. 2010)	passim
STATUTES	
29 U.S.C. § 1132(g)	passim
Rule 54(d)	10, 46, 47
